# 506129168 06/29/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6175894

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DOUGLAS HYSLOP	01/06/2015
RYAN M. STONE	01/13/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SMARTSKY NETWORKS LLC
Street Address:	430 DAVIS DRIVE
City:	MORRISVILLE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27560

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16271082

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (704)444-9137

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 704-347-6477

**Email:** dolguin@burr.com, mcnairip@burr.com

Correspondent Name: CHAD L. THORSON

Address Line 1: 101 S. TRYON STREET, SUITE 2610

Address Line 2: BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	738233/00145
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHAD L. THORSON, REG. NO. 55675
SIGNATURE:	/CHAD L. THORSON, REG. NO. 55675/
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2020

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=00145Assignment#page1.tif source=00145Assignment#page2.tif source=00145Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506129168 REEL: 053070 FRAME: 0678

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SMARTSKY NETWORKS LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the United States, having its principal place of business and mailing address at 4690 First Flight Drive, Charlotte, North Carolina, 28208 US, is desirous of memorializing its interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR is a full time salaried employee, past employee or a contractor of ASSIGNEE and that ASSIGNOR developed the subject matter of the inventions on ASSIGNEE's time and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and within the scope of ASSIGNOR's duties to ASSIGNEE and thereby ASSIGNOR recognizes that the ASSIGNEE owns the inventions as described in the aforesaid application. Nonetheless to comport with Patent Office procedures, ASSIGNOR memorializes that relationship in the form of this assignment; and

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT, national stage, or other patent application or like document, or any other application which claims priority to said application, including the rights to sue for all past and future causes of action related to said inventions, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, International Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and

HEREBY AGREES to transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, without further remuneration, a like interest in and to any improvements, related new matter, and derivative works, and applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the inventions; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers, if accurate, desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to preserve, acquire

38233/09035

and/or perfect ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the inventions and any improvements and to file any of the aforementioned applications.

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:
Inventor: Ryan M. Stone
Signature:
Residence Address: 17235 Georgian Hall Drive, Charlotte, NC 28277 US
Date:
Inventor: Douglas Hyslop
Signature: Oyk U. Afraly
Residence Address: 10303 Vale Road, Vienna, VA 22181 US
Date: 1/16/ 2015

38233/09035

and/or perfect ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the inventions and any improvements and to file any of the aforementioned applications.

	Ryan M. Stone
Signature: _	Organ Ista
Residence A	ddress: 17235 Georgian Hall Drive, Charlotte, NC 28277 US
Date;Ja	170-12, 13, 2015
Inventor:	Douglas Hyslop
Signature:	
Residence Ac	ldress: 10303 Vale Road, Vienna, VA 22181 US
Date:	성 보고 있는데 보고 있다는 그들은 이 반면하게 되었다면 가까지 말이 되고 하다니까 하게 되었다. 이 나고 말이 아니라는데 이 나를 살았다고 되었습니다. 이 사고 있는데 사람들이 모르겠다.

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

38233/09035

PATENT REEL: 053070 FRAME: 0681